

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24518/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 18/08/2009 in WA No.1081/2009,WAMP No.2163/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P HYDERABAD)

AT

GOVT.OF A.P.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S PRIVATE POLYTECH.MGT.ASN.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating interim order and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 12/01/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
(In chambers)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. G.N. Reddy, Adv.
Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shankar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A.V. Rangan, Adv.
Mr. Buddy a. Ranganadhan, Adv.
Ms. Richa Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Amitesh Kumar, adv.
Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. A.V. Rangan, learned counsel for the respondent submitted that he was not required to take any steps in the matter as the Special Leave Petition has been rendered infructuous. However, the office report indicates that he has not yet furnished the copy of the Order by which the matter was withdrawn by respondent No.1 in the High Court for which the present Special Leave Petition has been filed. Mr. Rangan, however, submits that the copy of the Order has now been filed and also been served on the counsel for the petitioner. In view of this position, the controversy as to whether this Special Leave Petition has been rendered infructuous or not will have to be considered

by the Regular Bench.

Accordingly, the matter be listed

before the Regular Bench for appropriate orders.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master